

No. 22-859

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICOLAS A. SANSONE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
azieve@citizen.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

September 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress did not delegate legislative power when it empowered the Commission to exercise discretion in deciding which statutorily authorized enforcement method best suits a given case.....	4
II. Job protections Congress conferred on the Commission’s ALJs do not nullify the legal force of the Commission’s order. ....	10
A. Congress does not unlawfully impede the executive by restricting an independent agency’s ability to remove adjudicators who lack final decision-making authority.....	11
B. Even an unlawful tenure protection for the ALJ in this case would not have rendered the Commission’s order invalid. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	6
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	21, 22
<i>Department of Transportation v. Ass’n of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....	6, 8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	5
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938) .....	6
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	12
<i>Lucia v. Securities &amp; Exchange Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	9
<i>Moog Industries, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 355 U.S. 411 (1958) .....	5, 7

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	9
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	7
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	12, 20
<i>Standard Sanitary Manufacturing Co. v. United States</i> , 226 U.S. 20 (1912) .....	7
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) .....	6
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	9
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....	11, 12, 19

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	8

### **Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 556 .....	14

5 U.S.C. § 557.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 3105.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 7521.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 7217.....	16

**Rules**

17 C.F.R. § 201.110.....	14
17 C.F.R. § 201.411.....	14
17 C.F.R. § 201.452.....	14

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Office of Personnel Management, <i>ALJs by Agency</i> (Mar. 2017) .....	18
